

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOSEPH ZOREK, : No: 1:13-cv-01949-JEJ
 :
 Plaintiff : Hon. John E. Jones, III
 :
 v. :
 : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
 CVS PHARMACY, INC., CVS Rx :
 SERVICES, INC., PAXTON SQUARE : ELECTRONICALLY FILED
 CVS, INC., and PENNSYLVANIA :
 CVS PHARMACY, L.L.C., :
 :
 Defendants. :

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Reneé C. Mattei Myers
PA ID #73099
rmyers@eckertseamans.com
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 237-7163

Richard M. DeAgazio (*Pro hac vice*)
rdeagazio@edwardswildman.com
Stephanie B. Underwood (*Pro hac vice*)
sbunderwood@edwardswildman.com
Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP
44 Whippany Road, Suite 280
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 520-2300
Counsel for Defendants

Dated: January 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. There is No Factual or Legal Basis to Hold That CVS is a “Public Body” Under the PWL.....	1
1. The Court Can Consider the Updyke Affidavit Without Converting This into a Summary Judgment Motion.....	1
2. CVS Did Not Elect to be Treated as a Public Body By Receiving Medicaid Reimbursements.	2
a. The Plain Meaning and Legislative History of the PWL Support CVS’s Position.	3
b. The Medicaid Regulatory Scheme Supports CVS’s Position.	7
B. Plaintiff Did Not Report “Wrongdoing” Under the PWL.....	9
C. A Wrongful Termination Claim Under the PWL is Time-Barred	10
D. Even Under His Newly-Pleaded Theory, Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Wrongful Discharge Because His Termination Did Not Offend Any “Clear Mandate of Public Policy”	11
E. Plaintiff Cannot Show That His Termination Was Causally Connected to His Alleged Protected Activity.	15
II. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambrose v. Township of Robinson, Pa.</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3rd Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Andreoli v. Gates</i> , 482 F.3d 641 (3rd Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bickings v. NHS Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-2894, 2014 WL 307549 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 27, 2014)	7
<i>Clark v. Modern Group, Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 321 (3rd Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Russo</i> , 594 Pa. 119, 934 A.2d 1199 (2007)	4
<i>Denton v. Silver Stream Nursing and Rehab. Center</i> , 739 A.2d 571 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Diberardinis-Mason v. Super Fresh</i> , 94 F.Supp.2d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	14
<i>E.D.B. v. Clair</i> , 605 Pa. 73, 987 A.2d 681 (2009)	8
<i>Field v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 388 Pa. Super. 400, 565 A.2d 1170 (1989).....	12
<i>Geary v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 456 Pa. 171, 319 A.2d 174 (1974)	17
<i>Geriatrics, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 640 F.2d 262 (10th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Green v. Cashman</i> , 605 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Hennessey v. Santiago</i> , 708 A.2d 1269 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	14

Hunger v. Grand Central Sanitation,
 447 Pa. Super. 575, 670 A.2d 173 (1996), *appeal denied*, 681 A.2d 178
 (Pa. 1996)..... 12, 15

In re: Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.3d 1410 (3rd Cir. 1997) 2

In re: Wellbutrin SR/Zyban Antitrust Litig.,
 281 F.Supp.2d 751, 755 n.2 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 16

Krajsa v. Key punch, Inc.,
 424 Pa. Super. 230, 622 A.2d 355 (1993)..... 5

Nationwide Mut. Inc. Co. v. Buffetta,
 230 F.3d 634 (3rd Cir. 2000) 3

Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Global Reinsurance Corp. of America,
 693 F.3d 417 (3rd Cir. 2012) 3

Pennsylvania Pharma. Ass’n v. Department of Pub. Welfare,
 542 F. Supp. 1349 (W.D. Pa. 1982)..... 7, 8

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3rd Cir. 1993) 2

Petty v. Hospital Service Ass’n of N.E. Pa.,
 611 Pa. 119, 23 A.3d 1004, 1008 (2011) 3, 4

Riggio v. Burns,
 711 A.2d 497 (Pa. Super. 1998)..... 6, 8

Sands v. McCormick,
 502 F.3d 263 (3rd Cir. 2007) 2

Silver v. Baggiano,
 804 F.2d 1211 (11th Cir. 1986) 8

Tanay v. Encore Healthcare, LLC,
 810 F.Supp.2d 734 (E.D. Pa. 2011) passim

Williams v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.,
 380 F.3d 751 (3rd Cir. 2004) 16

STATUTES

43 P.S. § 1422..... 4
63 P.S. § 390-4..... 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)..... 7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 Pa. Code § 27.1 12, 13
49 Pa. Code § 27.11(a)..... 13
49 Pa. Code § 27.11(c)..... 13
49 Pa. Code § 27.11(g) 16
49 Pa. Code § 27.12(a)..... 13
49 Pa. Code § 27.12(b) 13
49 Pa. Code § 27.204(b)(1)..... 12
49 Pa. Code § 27.204(b)(4)..... 13
49 Pa. Code §27.204(c)..... 12
55 Pa. Code § 1101.21 7
55 Pa. Code § 1101.31 7
55 Pa. Code § 1101.41-.43..... 7
55 Pa. Code § 1101.51 7
55 Pa. Code § 1121.1 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 17
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 2
Local Rule 7.8(b)(1)..... 19

Local Rule 7.8(b)(2).....	19
Pa. House Bill No. 118	5
Pa. R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(4)	17
